
1 City of Ann Arbor City Administrator’s Report – June 16, 2025 
The City’s Mission is to deliver exceptional services that sustain and enhance a vibrant, safe and diverse community. 

 

 
City Administrator’s Report June 16, 2025 prepared for City Council. Kindly forward questions, comments, or 
suggestions for input to mdohoney@a2gov.org, mwalton@a2gov.org, or shiggins@a2gov.org. 
 

Safety Update  Air Quality. Fires in Canada are again causing air pollution throughout Michigan which can pose 
health concerns for many people. Smoke generated from these forest fires contain a complex mixture of harmful 
gases, vapors and particulate matter (PM 2.5). Exposure to these pollutants is associated with numerous health 
problems including lung irritation, asthma, coughing, wheezing, bronchitis, increased risk of heart problems and 
an increased susceptibility to respiratory illnesses. Vulnerable populations such as children, the elderly, and 
individuals with pre-existing conditions are particularly susceptible. To protect yourself, it is important to stay 
informed about the air quality conditions. Sources like NOAA (https://www.noaa.gov/) and Air Now 
(https://www.airnow.gov) provide real-time air quality reports, forecasts, and includes protective measures to 
take when necessary.  Thank you for making A2 Be Safe! 
 

Sustainability Corner Catch up on the latest information submitted from the Ann Arbor Office of Sustainability 
and Innovations (OSI). For further details, including registration links, visit OSI online.  

• 21-Day Fast Track to Reducing Food Waste, June 8 – 29: Want to reduce food waste and save money? 
Join this new A²ZERO program and learn to build a simple routine that will help you make the most of 
your food. With daily tips and a friendly competition for prizes to encourage you along the way, you'll be 
on the Fast Track to making a real impact for the planet and your wallet! Sign up at 
https://zerowaste.org/fasttrack.  

• Geothermal Open-House, June 18th, 4 – 5:30PM, Mitchell Elementary: Join AAPS and the City of Ann 
Arbor Office of Sustainability and Innovations to get to know more about what geothermal is and how it 
works! Members of the public are invited to see a geothermal system being actively installed and learn 
about what AAPS and the City are doing to advance sustainable heating and cooling solutions at schools 
and in the community.  

• Green Rental Housing Ordinance – Office of Sustainability and Innovations staff have been working for 
four years with community stakeholders to craft a new Green Rental Housing Ordinance. Slated to be 
presented to City Council in June, the Ordinance will help protect the health, safety, and well-being of 
renters across the city. We encourage residents to learn the facts about the Ordinance on the Green 
Rental Housing Ordinance webpage.      
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• Solarize Ann Arbor: Have you considered solar and/or battery storage to reduce your emissions, reduce 
your energy bills, move toward energy independence, or to power your new e-bike or electric vehicle? 
Solarize Ann Arbor has groups running now! Join your fellow Ann Arbor area residents to learn about 
solar and for the opportunity for savings from the bulk-buy elements in Solarize. Email Connor Dailey 
(cdailey@a2gov.org) if you are interested in joining or hosting a group, or if you have any questions about 
Solar!  

• The City of Ann Arbor has been named to the 2024 CDP A List, the top status available from the largest 
global independent environmental disclosure system, recognizing global leadership in environmental 
transparency, climate action, and resilience planning. Only 112 cities worldwide, or 15% of the CDP’s 
scored cities, earned the top status of an A score. And, Ann Arbor is only one of 29 US cities to receive 
an A!   

• Ann Arbor one of two cities to receive Platinum Status from the Michigan Green Communities 
Challenge: The MGC Challenge is an annual program that serves as a guide to help communities measure 
their progress towards sustainability. This is the first year the Platinum certification has been offered, and 
recognizes only two cities achieving that status, demonstrating Ann Arbor and Grand Rapids’ unique 
commitment and dedication to creating a sustainable community.    

• DTE Announces “Energize Your Block” Program: DTE’s Energize Your Block Program is for block clubs, 
homeowners associations, condo associations or neighborhood associations looking to enhance their 
communities through innovative initiatives. Potential projects include: community resource fair, 
landscaping or decorations, neighborhood cleanup events, holiday activities, and more! Maximum 
funding available is up to $1,000 per organization. To apply, please email DTEOutreach@dteenergy.com 
with a description of the project and estimated costs in 100 words or less.    
 

 

• Police Monthly Report. The May 2025 AAPD Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Pedestrian Crash 
Report (PDF) is attached. 

• Transportation Commission Monthly Report. The June 2025 Transportation Commission Project Report is 
available via https://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=7439550&GUID=58C82D71-08C6-46EB-
9081-0C934014D152&Options=&Search=.  

 
June 16 Council Meeting will feature the following items of interest:  

Consent Agenda (23). There are 23 items on the consent agenda.  

Public Hearings (3). Public Hearings are listed under Second Reading. 

Ordinances – Second Reading (3).  There are three second readings on this agenda. 
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• A Public Hearing and An Ordinance to Amend Sections 5.29.9.B of Chapter 55 (Unified Development 
Code) of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor (Land Divisions) CPC Recommendation:  Approval 
(7 yes, 0 no) (ORD-25-20) 

• A Public Hearing and An Ordinance to Add Sections 8:533 Through 8:540 to Chapter 105 (Housing 
Code) Of Title VIII (Building Regulations) of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor (Green Rental Housing) 
(ORD-25-22) 

• A Public Hearing and An Ordinance to Amend Section 1:237 of Chapter 8 (Organizations of Boards and 
Commissions) of City Code (ORD-25-21) 

 

Ordinances – First Reading (3). There are three first readings on this agenda. 

• An Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Map (Section 5.10.2 of Chapter 55 of City Code) - 5.9 Acres from 
TWP (Township District) to R4E with Conditions (Multiple-Family Residential District), 255-371 Scio 
Church Road and 2180 Ann Arbor-Saline Road - Robertson Homes Rezoning (CPC Recommendation: 
Approval - 8 Yeas and 0 Nays) 

• An Ordinance to Amend Sections 5.28.2, 5.28.3, 5.29.4, 5.29.6, 5.29.7 and 5.29.11 of Chapter 55 
(Unified Development Code) of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor (Public Notices and 
Hearings) CPC Recommendation:  Approval (7 Yes, 0 No) 

• An Ordinance to Amend Section 5.28.4 of Chapter 55 (Unified Development Code) of Title V (Citizen 
Participation) CPC Recommendation: Approval as Amended (7 Yes, 0 No) 

 

 

Juneteenth holiday. City of Ann Arbor municipal offices will be closed 
Thursday, June 19, to observe Juneteenth. Collection of 
trash/recycling/compost, however, will continue as regularly scheduled. 

Juneteenth is a federal holiday marking the end of slavery in the United 
States, following its establishment on the North American mainland in 
1619. 

 

 

Know where to turn. With construction “season” in full swing, and community 
events occupying city streets, find out in advance where detours may interrupt 
your travels around Ann Arbor. Sign up to receive planned road and lane 
closure notifications, and see a list of temporary traffic control plans in 
progress, at www.a2gov.org/roads. In addition, the city provides road closure notices to WAZE. The free app 
can be downloaded to a phone or other mobile device to further assist you with navigating detours and real-
time traffic updates. 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flinks-2.govdelivery.com%2FCL0%2Fhttps%3A%252F%252Fwww.a2gov.org%252Fengineering%252Ftraffic%252Froad-and-lane-closures%252F%2F2%2F0101019722841fdc-028f994b-3dca-418f-a21e-dad48ada22ac-000000%2FfRN-sbRNoGXF6BWEhnCkFEj1GPybK6OreeA9_dRE5bU%3D407&data=05%7C02%7Cshiggins%40a2gov.org%7C3c29c9f9cf97481c74ee08dd9faa4181%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C638842276472335575%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2FWE%2B26N5HPuqDDyYH9m8mIlYQQmgYZkhxL0jkSK7h1k%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flinks-2.govdelivery.com%2FCL0%2Fhttps%3A%252F%252Fwww.a2gov.org%252Fengineering%252Ftraffic%252Froad-and-lane-closures%252F%2F1%2F0101019722841fdc-028f994b-3dca-418f-a21e-dad48ada22ac-000000%2FZCkvYdqIK2eJXjyR_n4WynZK-YnfouXILM4ItLig7yo%3D407&data=05%7C02%7Cshiggins%40a2gov.org%7C3c29c9f9cf97481c74ee08dd9faa4181%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C638842276472322852%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SVr5do8RZG2CcalBOHIqrcZCbCRR8vvI2vnzwaVDYLQ%3D&reserved=0
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1 - Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Offense and Pedestrian Crash Report 

 

 

 
 
 

TO:  Milton Dohoney Jr.  

FROM: Ann Arbor Police Department 

SUBJECT:  Monthly Comparison Report   

DATE:  June 18, 2025  
 

 
AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part A – May 2025 

 

 
            N/C represents an increase of "0" which is mathematically "Not-Calculable" 

Crime
Part Group Description

05/01/2025
TO

06/01/2025

04/01/2025
TO

05/01/2025

Percent
Changed

05/01/2024
TO

06/01/2024

Percent
Changed YTD 2025 YTD 2024 Percent

Changed

A AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 17 15 13.33% 26 -34.62% 74 101 -26.73%
A ANIMAL CRUELTY 1 0 N/C 0 N/C 2 2 0.00%
A BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 5 4 25.00% 5 0.00% 22 29 -24.14%
A BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 18 11 63.64% 9 100.00% 55 44 25.00%
A DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 30 24 25.00% 33 -9.09% 115 150 -23.33%
A EMBEZZLEMENT 2 0 N/C 3 -33.33% 6 9 -33.33%
A FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 2 4 -50.00% 5 -60.00% 13 20 -35.00%
A FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 9 5 80.00% 11 -18.18% 41 46 -10.87%
A FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 19 19 0.00% 22 -13.64% 115 97 18.56%
A FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 8 10 -20.00% 9 -11.11% 46 47 -2.13%
A FRAUD -WIRE FRAUD 2 0 N/C 0 N/C 8 11 -27.27%
A INTIMIDATION/STALKING 9 11 -18.18% 19 -52.63% 45 75 -40.00%
A LARCENY -OTHER 29 29 0.00% 48 -39.58% 150 169 -11.24%
A LARCENY -POCKETPICKING 1 0 N/C 0 N/C 1 6 -83.33%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 23 22 4.55% 24 -4.17% 113 143 -20.98%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 82 44 86.36% 58 41.38% 207 200 3.50%
A LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 2 4 -50.00% 4 -50.00% 19 31 -38.71%
A MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 3 6 -50.00% 10 -70.00% 38 46 -17.39%
A NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 49 60 -18.33% 47 4.26% 213 229 -6.99%
A OBSCENITY 3 8 -62.50% 0 N/C 20 8 150.00%
A RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 44 34 29.41% 48 -8.33% 171 213 -19.72%
A ROBBERY 4 4 0.00% 1 300.00% 16 11 45.45%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION -CSC 1ST DEGREE 4 1 300.00% 3 33.33% 11 14 -21.43%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION -CSC 3RD DEGREE 1 1 0.00% 1 0.00% 6 4 50.00%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 3 4 -25.00% 3 0.00% 12 15 -20.00%
A STOLEN PROPERTY 3 1 200.00% 3 0.00% 11 7 57.14%
A VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 6 7 -14.29% 7 -14.29% 36 23 56.52%

May 2025 Monthly Crime Comparison Report 
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AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part B – May 2025 
 

 
            N/C represents an increase of "0" which is mathematically "Not-Calculable" 

 
Monthly Crime Comparison Chart (preliminary and advisory) Part A&B – May 2024/2025 

 

 

Crime
Part Group Description

05/01/2025
TO

06/01/2025

04/01/2025
TO

05/01/2025

Percent
Changed

05/01/2024
TO

06/01/2024

Percent
Changed YTD 2025 YTD 2024 Percent

Changed

B BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT) 2 2 0.00% 1 100.00% 5 5 0.00%
B DISORDERLY CONDUCT 9 16 -43.75% 13 -30.77% 53 55 -3.64%
B HIT and RUN MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 2 2 0.00% 1 100.00% 7 5 40.00%
B MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE 6 6 0.00% 5 20.00% 21 28 -25.00%
B OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 30 23 30.43% 18 66.67% 113 102 10.78%
B OBSTRUCTING POLICE 7 3 133.33% 15 -53.33% 32 39 -17.95%
B OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS 15 8 87.50% 5 200.00% 47 54 -12.96%
B PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER 5 4 25.00% 5 0.00% 22 33 -33.33%
B TRESPASS 5 1 400.00% 5 0.00% 22 25 -12.00%

May 2025 Monthly Crime Comparison Report 
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AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part A&B – Year-to-Date 2025 
 

 

Crime Part Group Description YTD 2025 YTD 2024 Percent
Changed

A AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 74 101 -26.73%
A ANIMAL CRUELTY 2 2 0.00%
A BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 22 29 -24.14%
A BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 55 44 25.00%
A DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 115 150 -23.33%
A EMBEZZLEMENT 6 9 -33.33%
A FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 13 20 -35.00%
A FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 41 46 -10.87%
A FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 115 97 18.56%
A FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 46 47 -2.13%
A FRAUD -WIRE FRAUD 8 11 -27.27%
A INTIMIDATION/STALKING 45 75 -40.00%
A LARCENY -OTHER 150 169 -11.24%
A LARCENY -POCKETPICKING 1 6 -83.33%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 113 143 -20.98%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 207 200 3.50%
A LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 19 31 -38.71%
A MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 38 46 -17.39%
A NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 213 229 -6.99%
A OBSCENITY 20 8 150.00%
A RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 171 213 -19.72%
A ROBBERY 16 11 45.45%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION -CSC 1ST DEGREE 11 14 -21.43%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION -CSC 3RD DEGREE 6 4 50.00%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 12 15 -20.00%
A STOLEN PROPERTY 11 7 57.14%
A VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 36 23 56.52%
A WEAPONS OFFENSE- CONCEALED 13 12 8.33%
B BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT) 5 5 0.00%
B DISORDERLY CONDUCT 53 55 -3.64%
B HIT and RUN MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 7 5 40.00%
B MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE 21 28 -25.00%
B OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 113 102 10.78%
B OBSTRUCTING POLICE 32 39 -17.95%
B OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS 47 54 -12.96%
B PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER 22 33 -33.33%
B TRESPASS 22 25 -12.00%

May 2025 Year to Date Crime Comparison Report 
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   AAPD Monthly Pedestrian Crash Report – May 2025 

 
 

N/A represents data was not available at the time of report 
 

             AAPD Monthly Bicyclist Crash Report – May 2025 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Report # Location Date Time Vehicle Movement
Pedestrian in 

Crosswalk At Fault Party
Pedestrian 

Injury
250021155 E Huron and S Fourth Ave 5/5/2025 11:58 PM Going Straight Yes Motorist K
250021790 S State amd E Eisenhower 5/9/2025 11:15 AM Going Straight Yes Motorist B
250022929 Maiden and Island Dr 5/15/2025 12:54 PM Going Straight Yes Motorist A
250023314 W Washington and S First 5/17/2025 2:23 PM Going Straight No N/A B
250025314 Observatory and Washington Heights 5/27/2025 9:30 AM Going Straight Yes Motorist C
250025441 S Fifth Ave and E Washington 5/27/2025 5:25 PM Turning Left Yes Motorist B
250025920 W Stadium and Thaler 5/29/2025 2:45 PM Turning Right Yes N/A B

Report # Location Date Time Vehicle Movement Bike Movement At Fault Party Bike Injury Helmet 
250020503 Beal and Fuller 5/2/2025 3:10 PM Turning Right Going Straight Motorist O No
250021084 2601 Plymouth 5/5/2025 3:06 PM Turning Left Going Straight N/A O No
250022429 Maiden and Nielson Ct 5/12/2025 12:52 PM Going Straight Going Straight N/A N/A Yes
250024007 Packard and Rosedale 5/20/2025 5:56 PM Turning Left Going Straight N/A B Yes

Injury Legend: 
K - Fatal Injury (Any injury which results in death) 
A - Suspected Serious Injury (Any injury other than fatal which prevents normal activities and generally requires hospitalization) 
B - Suspected Minor Injury (Any minor injury that is evident to others at the scene) 
C - Possible Injury (Any possible injury that is reported or claimed) 
O - No Injury (No indication of injury) 


	Juneteenth holiday. City of Ann Arbor municipal offices will be closed Thursday, June 19, to observe Juneteenth. Collection of trash/recycling/compost, however, will continue as regularly scheduled.
	Know where to turn. With construction “season” in full swing, and community events occupying city streets, find out in advance where detours may interrupt your travels around Ann Arbor. Sign up to receive planned road and lane closure notifications, a...



